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GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 

MINISTRY OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT 
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LOK SABHA 

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 358 

  ANSWERED ON 30/11/2021 

 

DEEN DAYAL UPADHYAY GRAMEEN KAUSHAL YOJANA 

 

358.  SHRI SUKHBIR SINGH JAUNAPURIA: 

SHRI JAYANT SINHA: 

 

Will the Minister of RURAL DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state: 

 

(a)  the details and salient features of Deen Dayal Upadhyay Grameen Kaushal Yojana 

(DDU-GKY) to promote rural employment through skill development including the 

details of the budgetary allocation made during each of the last three years and the 

current year along with the progress of the scheme, State/UT-wise; 

(b)  the number of training centres in Jharkhand and the number of people trained, 

assessed, certified and placed through these centres, district-wise; 

(c)  whether the Government proposes to lift the cap of 25 per cent on the permissible 

limit of expenditure under the DDU-GKY, if so, the details thereof and the reasons 

therefor; 

(d)  the number of rural youth benefitted through this scheme since its inception, 

State/UT-wise; 

(e)  whether all the villages have been covered in this scheme, if so, the details thereof  

including the reasons therefor, State/UT-wise; and 

(f)  whether any plan has been devised for the revival of Rural Skill Development 

Programme by including more rural youth under the scheme to give fillip to Make in 

India programme? 

 

ANSWER 

MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT  

(SADHVI NIRANJAN JYOTI) 

 

(a) (i)    Deen Dayal Upadhyaya Grameen Kaushalya Yojana (DDU-GKY) is a placement 

linked skill development program for rural poor youth under NRLM. It has its origin in the 

wage employment linked “Special Projects” for skilling component of the Swarnajayanti 

Gram Swarojgar Yojana (SGSY), which was subsequently renamed as Aajeevika Skills when 

SGSY was converted as NRLM. Taking into account the focus on improving quality and 

employment outcomes in the National Policy on Skill Development, and need to increase the 

coverage of Skill Development programme in remote rural areas, the scheme has been 

announced as DDU-GKY on 25
th

 September 2014. The skilling program for rural youth has 

now been refocused and re-priotorized to build the capacity of rural poor youth to address the 

needs of domestic and global skill requirements. 

 ii.      Salient features of DDU-GKY are as follows: 

 Market-led, placement-linked training programme for rural youth undertaken in a PPP 

mode. 



 

 Mandatory assured placement to 70% of the trained candidates. 

 Focus on rural youth from poor families in the age group of 15 to 35 years. 

 Social inclusion of candidates through mandatory coverage of socially disadvantaged 

groups, i.e for SC/ST-50%, Minorities- 15%, and Women 33%) 

 Minimum Salary of Rs.6000 per month (after a three month training course). 

 Post-placement support to candidates. 

 Career progression support to training partners. 

 In allocation of skills projects, primacy given to Training Partners who can train and 

support overseas placement and captive placements. 

  

Details of the release made during each of the last three years and the current year along with 

the progress of the scheme, State/UT-wise is given at Annexure-I (Table A&B). 

  

(b). There are 37 operational Training Centres in Jharkhand, district –wise number of  

training centres is given at Annexure-II.  

  

(c) DDUGKY is a demand driven programme within the overall allocation of National  Rural 

Livelihood Mission. Since 2015 there is no cap of 25% on the permissible limit of 

expenditure under DDUGKY. 

 

(d) The number of rural youth benefitted through DDUGKY since its inception, State-wise is 

given at Annexure-III 

 

(e) DDUGKY programme covers rural poor youth in the age group of 15-35 years with focus 

on rural youth from poor families belonging to: a) MGNREGA worker household if any 

person from the household has completed 15 days of work, b) RSBY household, c) 

Antyodaya Anna Yojana card household, d) BPL PDS card households, e) NRLM-SHG 

household, f) Participatory process of Identification of poor, g) Households covered under 

auto inclusion parameters of SECC 2011. 

Details : NA 

  

(f) Skill training for the rural youth is being driven through the approved action plans under 

DDUGKY & RSETI. The target assigned in the Action Plan details are as under: 

  

Action Plan Target 

Sl. No Scheme Action Plan Target 

1 DDUGKY (2019-23) 1845977 

2 RSETI (2021-22) 390265 

  

  

   

****** 

  

  

  

  



 

Annexure-I 

 

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY OF PART (A) OF UNSTARRED 

QUESTION NO 358 IN LOK SABHA ON 30.11.2021. 

  

Table (A) 3 yrs and current yr Funds release status of DDU-GKY to State Govt. (as on 

31.10.2021) 

                                                                                                                        (Rs. in lakhs) 

S.N. States 2018-19 2019-20 2020-21 2021-22 

1 A&N Islands    3.00 798.000   

2 Andhra Pradesh 7247.000 7910.927     

3 Arunachal Pradesh 113.500   1333.500   

4 Assam 5128.600 10433.000 1328.400  156.890 

5 Bihar 18294.000       

6 Chhattisgarh   13913.066 60.000   

7 Goa         

8 Gujarat   8205.600     

9 Haryana 5662.000 308.460 1318.000   

10 Himachal Pradesh 183.600 2583.900 69.300   

11 Jammu & Kashmir 12933.600 23376.590   117.472 

12 Jharkhand 1160.000   4171.267   

13 Karnataka         

14 Kerala 9842.500   16381.561   

15 Madhya Pradesh 3799.752 11558.000 319.325   

16 Maharashtra 5327.000 21925.000     

17 Manipur 2240.000 4468.791     

18 Meghalaya 1884.000 2161.350 143.900 70.300 

19 Mizoram 1431.588 237.000 552.500   

20 Nagaland 2238.000 285.346 3727.800   

21 Odisha 13889.600 16616.312 4135.000   

22 Pudducherry   922.200 14.000   

23 Punjab 1082.000 8073.500     

24 Rajasthan 3282.000   9714.809   

25 Sikkim 60.500 1566.900 43.345   

26 Tamilnadu 5291.000 7698.000 5079.000   

27 Telangana   21597.000 108.000   

28 Tripura 3785.600   772.940   

29 Uttar Pradesh 7115.940 765.000 48834.500   

30 Uttarakhand 2621.000 8712.395 5668.142   

31 West Bengal 5869.000 11248.393 125.952   

  Total 120481.780 184569.730 104699.241 344.662 

  

 



 

Table (B) 

 

3yrs and current yr DDUGKY Physical achievement 

Sl. 

No.  
State  

FY 18-19  FY 19-20 FY 20-21  
FY 21-22 till 

Oct'21  

Trained Placed Trained Placed Trained Placed Trained Placed 

1 Andhra Pradesh 26384 24894 15933 10795 4156 2177 1362 2132 

2 
Arunachal 

Pradesh 
0 0 84 0 28 33 0 0 

3 Assam 16725 7397 11993 13862 1966 3296 429 603 

4 Bihar 10729 5815 14301 5916 2687 2745 1043 1018 

5 Chhattisgarh 7206 2583 9798 3842 1109 3683 1109 1431 

6 Gujarat 5190 1482 3084 2249 240 875 286 340 

7 Haryana 1712 3329 1948 6013 26 1213 232 0 

8 
Himachal 

Pradesh 
2845 427 1980 1073 0 117 0 0 

9 
Jammu and 

Kashmir 
4283 689 10516 1319 3454 1945 278 290 

10 Jharkhand 9668 3585 12866 8224 1050 1879 226 351 

11 Karnataka 7895 5411 5797 7226 769 1649 118 301 

12 Kerala 13736 9656 12812 8390 3053 2931 716 723 

13 Madhya Pradesh 9442 4443 10433 7348 903 969 534 0 

14 Maharashtra 19321 4500 13521 12765 874 3319 0 1358 

15 Manipur 598 0 1780 573 338 387 93 89 

16 Meghalaya 829 253 1518 686 83 158 169 92 

17 Mizoram 157 0 554 359 37 88 13 14 

18 Nagaland 301 0 1220 403 221 278 88 218 

19 Odisha 41545 31237 43278 30607 7978 7729 1923 2258 

20 Punjab 2787 1443 2002 1311 2922 1931 1579 865 

21 Rajasthan 10217 3380 14530 4692 981 1759 133 2818 

22 Sikkim 64 64 462 32 0 43 0 0 

23 Tamil Nadu 3151 185 9685 3324 213 1286 789 444 

24 Telangana 16827 15604 9731 6839 2752 1436 2107 2494 

25 Tripura 1816 2082 1407 524 21 609 124 0 

26 Uttar Pradesh 18284 4839 24895 7341 1540 4068 945 990 

27 Uttarakhand 1145 253 1518 672 367 416 216 116 

28 West Bengal 8652 3700 9531 3829 521 2544 56 2424 

  Total 241509 137251 247177 150214 38289 49563 14568 21369 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  



 

Annexure=II 

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY OF PART (B) OF UNSTARRED 

QUESTION NO 358 IN LOK SABHA ON 30.11.2021. 

S.No District 
Candidates 

trained 

Candidates 

placed 

Candidates 

Assessed 

Candidates 

Certified 

  
  

    

    

1 BOKARO 2750 1629 2104 1362     

2 CHATRA 1112 587 910 371     

3 DEOGHAR 1779 820 1356 721     

4 DHANBAD 2409 808 1265 745     

5 DUMKA 1436 501 986 517     

6 GARHWA 843 567 678 350     

7 GIRIDIH 2596 1140 1840 1356     

8 GODDA 1751 688 1151 701     

9 GUMLA 1915 804 1394 815     

10 HAZARIBAG 4044 1811 2590 1806     

11 JAMTARA 953 314 708 308     

12 KHUTI 2191 827 1401 764     

13 KODERMA 1119 591 826 525     

14 LATEHAR 2330 1240 1771 745     

15 LOHARDAGA 2269 1196 1279 657     

16 PAKUR 395 85 201 104     

17 PALAMU 1205 515 967 566     

18 

PASCHIM 

SINGHBHUM 
1589 796 1176 807     

19 

PURBI 

SINGHBHUM 
1996 643 951 455     

20 RAMGARH 3305 1864 2648 2003     

21 RANCHI 4062 1898 3013 1689     

22 SAHIBGANJ 686 137 463 254     

23 

SAREIKELA AND 

KHARSAWAN 
1479 792 943 617     

24 SIMDEGA 1687 864 760 467     

  Total 45901 21117 31381 18705     

  

  

  

  

  

  



 

ANNEXURE-III 

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY OF PART (D) OF UNSTARRED 

QUESTION NO 358 IN LOK SABHA ON 30.11.2021. 

Sl. No.  State  
Cumulative Total 

Trained 

1 Andhra Pradesh 84434 

2 Arunachal Pradesh 112 

3 Assam 53527 

4 Bihar 54395 

5 Chhattisgarh 39562 

6 Gujarat 20240 

7 Haryana 31151 

8 Himachal Pradesh 5175 

9 Jammu and Kashmir 60588 

10 Jharkhand 45901 

11 Karnataka 45568 

12 Kerala 56964 

13 Madhya Pradesh 51162 

14 Maharashtra 44938 

15 Manipur 2809 

16 Meghalaya 2599 

17 Mizoram 761 

18 Nagaland 1830 

19 Odisha 184751 

20 Punjab 14277 

21 Rajasthan 58778 

22 Sikkim 830 

23 Tamil Nadu 35698 

24 Telangana 56410 

25 Tripura 6400 

26 Uttar Pradesh 127347 

27 Uttarakhand 3246 

28 West Bengal 25712 

  Total 1115165 

  

 

 


